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Human Resources / Business Services Regular School Board Meeting 

Duluth Public Schools, ISD 709
Agenda

Tuesday, June 21, 2022
Denfeld High School Media Center

401 N 44th Ave W
Duluth, MN 55807

6:30 PM

 
1. Guest Presentations for this Meeting - None 
2. Department Reports

A. Human Resources
1) HR Monthly Department Summary Report

B. Business Services
1) Finance Department Report - Verbal

a. Finance Education: Verbal Legislative/FY23 Budget Update
2) Enrollment Report
3) Child Nutrition Department Report
4) Facilities Department Report
5) Technology Department Report - None (July report will include May/June 
updates)
6) Transportation Department Report

3. Recommended Resolutions
A. HR-6-22-3892- NCBAA Bargaining Agreement - (To Board in July 
2022 for Date Correction)
B. HR-6-22-3894 - Directors Bargaining Agreement - (To Board in July 
2022 for Date Correction)
C. HR-6-22-3898 - Non-Renewal Staff 
D. B-6-22-3895 - 2022-2023 Resolution for Membership in the Minnesota 
State High School League
E. B-6-22-3896 - Acceptance of Donations to Duluth Public Schools
F. B-6-22-3897 - Acceptance of Grant Awards to Duluth Public Schools
G. B-6-22-3902 - Resolution for the Adoption of the Fiscal Year 2023 
Budget 

4. Consent Agenda
A. HR Staffing Report
B. Finances

1) Financial Report
2) Fundraisers

C. Bids, RFPs, and Quotes
1) Bid #1303 - Dairy Products
2) Bid #1304 - Bakery Products
3) Bid #1301 - Refuse and Recycling Services - Waste Management

D. Contracts, Change Orders and Leases
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Duluth Public Schools, ISD 709  • (218) 336-8752

1) PLACEHOLDER - Contracts, Change Orders and Leases
2) Change Order #1 - Nordic Group, Inc. - Ordean East Middle School - 
BID #1290 Door Replacement

5. Miscellaneous Informational Items (no action required)
A. District Properties Update
B. Expenditure Contracts
C. No Cost Contracts
D. Revenue Contracts - None
E. Grant Applications 
F. Change Orders Signed - None
G. Referrals to Policy Committee - None
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Human Resources Report Summary
June 2022 Activities

1) Staffing Updates:
Number of staffing changes Received by HR during the month of May. This is a summary of the
consent agenda.

Certified Non-Certified

# New Hires 0 6

# Retirements 0 9

# Resignations 7 13

# Leave of Absences 1 7

2) HR Department Updates:

General Updates:

Human Resources staff have been busy posting and filling positions for next school year, working
through retirements and resignations, and processing back pay for settled contracts and more. It
has been all hands on deck for several months and everyone on the team has gone the extra
mile to help when needed.

One of our Human Resources Assistant, Shaunna Woods resigned on June 10, 2022 to pursue
an HR role with the Minnesota Department of Economic Development after serving the District for
over 6 ½ years.  Shaunna was primarily responsible for managing all substitute, hourly and
co-curricular staff hiring processes and was a key employee when the District transitioned HRIS
systems. We wish her well in her new endeavor.

Megan Wrazidlo was promoted on May 23, 2022, to serve in the Human Resources Assistant role
that supports all Certified staff hiring processes.  Megan joined the Human Resources team in
March 2022, working at our front desk.

Chelsey Gilmore was hired as a Human Resources Assistant on June 6, 2022.  Chelsey comes
to the District with a broad background of human resources experience.  She will be supporting
HRIS functions and assisting with developing a new employee handbook, onboarding and
training.  We welcome her to the team.

We are in the process of filling the front desk position and hope to have the Human Resources
team fully staffed by the end of June.
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The School District will have a recruitment booth at the upcoming Juneteenth Celebration on
Sunday, June 19, 2022.  We are hoping to attract candidates for our paraprofessional, food
services, bus driver and maintenance positions.  We hope to attend several events through the
summer months to promote working for the School District.

The State’s application window opened for Frontline Worker Pay on June 8, 2022 and
applications will be accepted through July 22, 2022.  Notices with information on who may be
eligible were sent to all District employees. Schools are included as a frontline sector.  The state
determines final eligibility of all applicants.

Benefits Updates:

Health Open Enrollment closed and was very smooth considering our new process with the PEIP
online portal.  New insurance rates will be updated on the June 10th pay period. Retirements and
resignations are coming in daily.  We are implementing a new 529 College Savings Plan for all
employees by mid-summer.  

A new employee Health & Wellness benefit was introduced May 19th - the Calm app. Our Calm
business account representative said that on average, most businesses have a 15-20%
enrollment rate by the end of 30 days.  In half that time, we already have 22%.  Many positive
comments and appreciation.  This is a ground level, self-care tool that will undoubtedly improve
our district’s culture. 

Hiring Updates:

To date we have posted 140 Certified positions and have extended 58 offers and have posted 111
Non-Certified positions and have extended 43 offers for the next school year.

Current Openings as of June 9, 2022:

Licensed:

Activities/Athletics (2)

Summer School (5)

Teachers, Elementary (11)

Teachers, High School (1)

Teachers, Middle School (5)

Teachers, Special Education (4)

Non Licensed:

Administrative/Management (1)

Clerical (2)

Food Service (24)

Paraprofessionals (19)

Contract Negotiations:
● We have tentative agreements with the Clerical, Non-Certified Business Administrators,

and Directors Units.
● We are actively negotiating with the Executive Employees Association.
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● Mediation date with the Firemen and Oilers Unit is scheduled for July 20, 2022.
● We are still waiting on dates to start the Duluth District Wide Instructional Administrators

Association.
● Both the Assistant Superintendent and Executive Director of Business Services/CFO

individual contracts have been settled and approved by the Board..
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Duluth Public Schools Projected Average Daily Membership (ADM) Report
JUNE 2022

Grade

Total Number 
of 

Enrollments

Unique 
Student 
Count

Current 
Enrollments

Projected 
ADM Budgeted ADM

Enrollments 
/ADM ADM /Student  

EC 708 430 366 139.38 100.00 5.08 0.32

PK 87 64 65 43.81 52.00 1.99 0.68
HK 154 112 125 111.06 105.00 1.39 0.99
KG 585 488 475 474.72 501.00 1.23 0.97

1 868 661 621 614.63 615.00 1.41 0.93
2 907 671 606.1 599.88 603.00 1.51 0.89
3 797 658 604 597.81 598.00 1.33 0.91
4 820 693 613 605.56 603.00 1.35 0.87
5 709 600 523 516.66 512.00 1.37 0.86
6 815 643 567.9 561.01 556.00 1.45 0.87
7 839 686 600.8 580.85 593.00 1.44 0.85
8 876 708 601.25 581.29 585.00 1.51 0.82
9 1358 799 672.99 659.80 662.00 2.06 0.83

10 1713 853 697.45 683.78 685.00 2.51 0.80
11 1760 824 633.38 620.97 625.00 2.83 0.75
12 2068 1020 620.35 608.19 610.00 3.40 0.60
PS 752 613

Total: 15064 9910 8392.22 7999.41 8005.00 1.88 0.81
+proj-budg> -5.59

GRADE
19-20       

FINAL ADM
20-21       

FINAL ADM
21-22      

PROJECTED ADM
Add'l  

Adjustments
EC 114.46 95.45 139.38
PK 45.12 41.58 43.81
HK 98.98 83.52 111.06
KG 571.48 516.69 474.72
1 641.06 588.40 614.63
2 637.68 574.16 599.88
3 572.54 597.62 597.81
4 589.52 507.84 605.56
5 619.65 540.73 516.66
6 610.70 542.05 561.01
7 589.04 581.07 580.85
8 622.87 555.74 581.29
9 697.70 695.44 659.80

10 711.16 650.09 683.78
11 646.82 672.61 620.97
12 602.23 621.11 608.19

Total: 8371.01 7864.10 7999.41
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ADM By Grade Level  19-20  - Present
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Duluth Public Schools: Enrollments, Students and  Projected Average Daily Membership (ADM)
JUNE  2022

Grade

Total Number 
of 

Enrollments

Unique 
Student 
Count

Current 
Enrollments

Projected 
ADM Budgeted ADM

Enrollments 
/ADM ADM /Student  

EC 708 430 366 139.38 100.00 5.08 0.32

PK 87 64 65 43.81 52.00 1.99 0.68
HK 154 112 125 111.06 105.00 1.39 0.99
KG 585 488 475 474.72 501.00 1.23 0.97

1 868 661 621 614.63 615.00 1.41 0.93
2 907 671 606.1 599.88 603.00 1.51 0.89
3 797 658 604 597.81 598.00 1.33 0.91
4 820 693 613 605.56 603.00 1.35 0.87
5 709 600 523 516.66 512.00 1.37 0.86
6 815 643 567.9 561.01 556.00 1.45 0.87
7 839 686 600.8 580.85 593.00 1.44 0.85
8 876 708 601.25 581.29 585.00 1.51 0.82
9 1358 799 672.99 659.80 662.00 2.06 0.83

10 1713 853 697.45 683.78 685.00 2.51 0.80
11 1760 824 633.38 620.97 625.00 2.83 0.75
12 2068 1020 620.35 608.19 610.00 3.40 0.60
PS 752 613

Total: 15064 9910 8392.22 7999.41 8005.00 1.88 0.81
+proj-budg> -5.59
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20-21  FINAL ADM to Enrollments and Students

1617  Final ADMS to Enrollments and Students
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Child Nutrition Report
May 2022

Human Resources Activity:
• New Employees Hired:  0
• Employee Resignations/Retirements:  1 Denfeld manager retired

Jobs Open:
 

Denfeld 3 helpers, 
1 Production Manager

East 4 helpers
Lincoln Park 3 helpers
Lowell 1 helper
Congdon Park 1 helper
Ordean East 3 helpers
District-wide 1 helper
Stowe 1 helper
Subs 3 helpers

Meals and Food Production Activity:
Number of meals served in May 2022

Food and Supplies availability:
Supply chain issues continue to affect our ability to get products.  Paper goods and food supplies are sometimes 
unavailable and have all gone up in price.  We continue to find suitable substitutions so that students will still get a 
nutritional lunch and breakfast.  The USDA outlook appears to see this trend continue through the summer months and 
into the Fall.

USDA Audit:
Child Nutrition completed an onsite comprehensive 2-day USDA Audit.  The Audit concluded with minimal findings. The 
reviewer was very complementary of foods offered, especially the wide variety of fresh fruits and vegetable.  She also 
commented on the employees in all aspects of the program working diligently and with positive attitudes to assure the 
students have a great dining experience. 8



Summer Meals:
Summer meals will begin 6/20/22 and run through 8/19/22 at Lincoln Park, Stowe, Laura MacArthur, Myers Wilkins, 
Piedmont and Lowell.  Child Nutrition will also partner with community groups, as they have in the past to provide meals 
for children in programming across the city. (Example:  Boy and Girls Club, AICHO, etc.)
Breakfast and lunch will be served inside the school cafeterias.  Meals are free for children 18 and under.

Dairy Bid:
The Dairy Bid was sent to Kemps and Deans Foods.  Deans Foods didn’t submit a bid.  Kemps will have the Dairy bid for 
School year 22-23, with option to renew 23-24.

Bread Bid:
Bread Bids were sent to 3 companies, Bimbo Bakeries, Great Harvest Bread Company, Pan-O-Gold Baking Company.
Great Harvest Bread Company did not submit a bid.  Pan-O-Gold will have the Bread bid for 22-23 school year, with 
option to renew 23-24.
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Facilities Management & Capital Project Status Report
May 2022

Facilities Management – Maintenance and Operations - General
● In the past month, the Facilities maintenance crews have completed 97 work orders and are currently

working on 195 open work orders.

Welcome to New Employees:
● Corey Karren, former District’s Building Systems Technology Coordinator, has accepted a promotion to

our new Supervisor of Operations and Energy Management.  Corey has been with us roughly 10 years
now and we all look forward to his leadership and new ideas in his new position.

● I also want to welcome Chris Stoffel, who has accepted the position of Building Systems Technology
Coordinator.  Chris has many years of experience in this field working for local contractors, and I am
excited and feel fortunate that Chris is working with us on our team!. Please say “hello” if you see them
and welcome them in their new roles.

Capital Construction
● Denfeld tower work is underway and complicated construction coordination is occurring.
● Congdon Park windows will be installed starting in early June.
● MWE has a small roof section that will be completed this summer in June.
● Various painting projects will be completed this summer.
● New Denfeld SPED bathroom is ready to start once school ends.

● Ongoing Discussion with Legal Representation
➢ PSS Track Lane 1 Ponding Remediation is now at the bonding agent.

● Construction Tasks “On The Hill”
➢ Work is ongoing in the existing Facilities building.
➢ Site / Utilities work is well underway for the new DSC and Transportation Building.

Building Operations
● Operations staff have been performing an excellent job at keeping our sites safe for students and staff.
● There are ongoing vacancies in the custodial ranks that we are working to fill.

Health, Safety & Environmental Management
● Annual hazardous waste reporting completed & license applications have been submitted
● The district was subject to an OSHA inspection. This was not a complaint driven inspection, rather this

was the first routine inspection in several decades. Inspectors visited several spaces within DHS and
EHS, as well as the transportation Center and the Garfield warehouse.

● 4th Labor Management Safety Committee of 21-22 school year held (DOLI requires 4/yr)
21-22 activities:
➢ Programs and resources are continuing to be added to the H&S webpage
➢ This committee also serves to review H&S programs and provide input prior to release.

Programs reviewed this past year include:
■ Hot work program
■ Ladder Safety
■ Playground Safety Management
■ Radon Management Plan
■ Personal Protective Equipment
■ Respirator Safety
■ Forklift Safety
■ Shop Safety Program

1
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Facilities Management & Capital Project Status Report
May 2022

● 3rd Safety Committee (emergency management) meeting of 21-22 school year held
21-22 activities:
➢ The ERCM appendix has been reviewed and updated
➢ Additional stairway evacuation chairs have been procured. We now have one for every building

with levels lacking same-level exits.
➢ The district E-team and school E-teams have completed some FEMA training courses

● Radio signal strength survey conducted at Lowell. We will be installing a repeater to resolve ongoing
signal strength issues

Workers’ Compensation Activities
May 2022

● First report of incidents:----------------------------- 21
● OSHA recordable incidents:------------------------ 3
● Days away from work:------------------------------ 0
● Days of restricted work:----------------------------- 79

2022 YTD Incidents (January 1, 2022 - December 31, 2022)
● First report of incidents:----------------------------- 91
● OSHA recordable incidents:------------------------ 17
● Days away from work:------------------------------- 109
● Days of restricted work:----------------------------- 336
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June 8, 2022 

 

Duluth Public Schools – ISD #709 

4316 Rice Lake Road, Suite 108 

Duluth, MN 55811 

 

RE: ISD#709 ICS Project Update 

 

Dear Members of the Board, 

 

ICS, in conjunction with Dave Spooner, have reviewed the following construction change events.  Once 

reviewed and concurrence achieved, Dave Spooner approved the following items. 

 

These change events were expected, as they consist of material or work changes that had been 

previously considered and are funded by previously School Board approved allowances or 

contingencies. 

 

These change events to date fit within the budget and the entire project is progressing as planned.  In 

addition, these change events do not impact the overall budget. 

 

Facilities: 

a) CE-002 – PR-001 – Generator, Misc. Plumbing    $48,018.79 

b) CE-005,6,7 – Block Demo, Boiler Change, Shift Server Rack   $1,939.40 

c) CE-004,9,10,12,13,14,15,17       $28,098.47 

a. Door frame salvaging 

b. Floor prep at VCT and epoxy removal 

c. Replace failed existing water heater 

d. Upgrade motion detection equipment 

e. Lintel upsizing 

d) CE-008 – ASI-002 – Add smoke partition, Shift existing conduit up  $2,864.78 

e) CE-018 – RM 103 Shift ACT from 8’0” to 10’0”    $1,813.35 

f) CE-021 – PR-005 New Panels for Overhead Door    $5,266.80 

g) CE-019 – Misc. CMU Wall Prep      $4,213.65 

$92,215.24 
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DSC/Transportation/Roadways: 

a) CE-001 – PR-001 Generator       $187,139.00 

b) CE-007,9,10 Increase Landscaping      $1,045.00 

c) CE-006 - PR-002 – Add Dry Fire Suppression to Transportation  $52,334.00 

Fire Suppression Contractor Only       

d) CE-014 – ASI-004 – Door Gauge Thickness Increase    $7,611.45 

e) CE-011 – Replace Existing Non-Operable Water Valves   $1,660.00 

f) CE-008 - Added Dampers and Controls     $15,847.00 

Mechanical Contractor Only        

g) CE-015 – Veit FWO’s – Tree Removal, Antenna Removal   $13,413.25 

h) CE-005 – Upgrade Motion detection equipment    $9,151.00 

i) CE-006 – PR-002 – Added Electric for Transportation   $11,412.00 

Fire Suppression and Added Dampers & Controls 

j) CE-014 – Rock Removal Over Allowances To-Date    $59,575.00 

           $359,187.70 

 

         TOTAL:  $451,402.94 

 

 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

Nathan Norton 

Senior Project Manager 
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Transportation Report
May 2022 Activities

The ISD #709 Transportation department manages both a district owned fleet of vehicles 
and district employees, including bus drivers, monitors, and mechanics, along with the 
coordination of contracted transportation services through Voyageur Bus Company.

The Transportation department uses Versatrans as its student transportation software.  
The department is busy building and/or updating about 434 routes, many field trips and 
coordinating with Voyageur. We are building and implementing summer routing in 
coordination with program leaders (ESY, Excel, Day Treatmens etc.) We are still waiting 
on some programs to get us information so we can build those routes. There are many 
updates daily.  

• 79 trips happened in May, 2022
• 71 scheduled so far for June, 2022

There have been no recently hired drivers. COVID continues to be a concern, due to quarantine 
time.

As of February 7th 2022, the FMCSA has instituted the ELDT program for entry level drivers. 
This is a far more complex system than the previous and has required that Steven Johnson take 
lead on training since this is a new system and the protocol needs to be set. Also, since the 
ELDT requires that anyone training other drivers have a license the same or better than the one 
they are teaching for, this has removed a trainer as our router/trainer (Tobin) has not made that 
deadline. 

In terms of COVID response, drivers have access to a Hudson sprayer with Virex to be used 
between routes for disinfection. Additionally, they have alcohol wipes for their own disinfection 
purposes. All drivers have access to two electrostatic sprayers as well. 

The Transportation Department is pleased to announce the replacement of one engine 
as we await final approval for the purchase of two new buses.

Routine general bus maintenance is ongoing (wiring/electrical, brakes, stop arms, belts, 
etc.). Maintenance on non-transportation vehicles “under 5” has begun. A&B scheduled 
maintenance inspection continues as well. Replacement of DEF Catalyst chamber on two 
vehicles took place in May as well.

The average fleet age is 6.9 years. Current average mileage is 77,250 (goal is 50,000 – 
60,000).

14



Resolution #HR-6-22-3892
June 21, 2022

R E S O L U T I O N

NCBAA BARGAINING AGREEMENT

RESOLVED, By the School Board of Independent School District 709, St. Louis County, 
Minnesota, that the Collective Bargaining Agreement between Independent School District 709 
and NCBAA Bargaining Agreement, a summary of which is in the hands of all School Board 
members, be approved and adopted for the period August 1, 2021 to July 31, 2023, inclusive, 
and that the Chairperson and Clerk of the School Board be hereby authorized to execute said 
Agreement on behalf of the School District.

*PLACEHOLDER
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Resolution #HR-6-22-3894
June 21, 2022

R E S O L U T I O N

Directors Bargaining Agreement

RESOLVED, By the School Board of Independent School District 709, St. Louis County, 
Minnesota, that the Collective Bargaining Agreement between Independent School District 709 
and Directors’ Bargaining Agreement, a summary of which is in the hands of all School Board 
members, be approved and adopted for the period August 1, 2021 to July 31, 2023, inclusive, 
and that the Chairperson and Clerk of the School Board be hereby authorized to execute said 
Agreement on behalf of the School District.

**PLACEHOLDER
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R  E  S  O  L  U  T  I  O  N

RE:  Termination of Certified Probationary (Non-Renewal) Staff 

WHEREAS, during the first three years of consecutive employment all teachers in the public schools in cities of the 
first class are deemed to be in a probational period of employment during which period the School Board may renew, or 
not renew, any teachers’ annual contract as the School Board shall see fit. The term “teacher” includes every person 
regularly employed, as a principal, or to give instruction in a classroom, or to superintend or supervise classroom 
instruction, or as a placement teacher and visiting teacher. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the School Board on Independent School District No. 709, St. Louis 
County, Minnesota, as follows:

1. The employment contracts of the following probationary teachers shall not be renewed and their employment 
shall terminate at the end of the school day on June 10, 2022, unless another date is indicated below, in which 
case the employment of the particular teacher shall terminate on that date.

         
- Brooke Boyum
- Rachael Ardren
- Morgan Brun
- Craig Danielson
- Kali Erickson
- Jordan Fleek
- Rielly Green
- Nashay Howes
- Sharnea Marohn
- Galen Maxim
- Joshua Mckeever
- Laurelei Moore
- Janie Novak
- Wil Osborne
- Matthew Peck
- Courtney Schwarzbauer
- Lynn Schwarzkopf
- Ahna Suliin
- Josh Terwey
- Robin Williams
- Kari Wright
- Trever Zellner
- Jonah Bell
- Amy Wicklund
- Hannah Monson
- Paula Gilbertson
- Laurie Christian

2. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED the Clerk of the School Board shall notify such teachers in writing before July 1, 
2022, of the termination of their employment.

Resolution #HR-6-22-3898
June 21, 2022 17
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RESOLUTION
Acceptance of Donations to Duluth Public Schools

WHEREAS, Minnesota Statute 465.03 requires a school district to accept donations by 
resolution expressed in the terms prescribed by the donor in full; and,

WHEREAS, acceptance of the donations in accordance with the donor’s terms is in the 
best interest of the Duluth Public Schools:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Duluth Public Schools does accept the 
below-described donations from said organizations in accordance with the terms set forth herein.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Duluth Public Schools wishes to extend its 
grateful appreciation to these various individuals and organizations.

SCHOOL DONOR AMOUNT RESTRICTION COMMENTS

All Duluth 
Public 
Schools, 
Admin Office

Northern Waters 
Smokehaus In-Kind

One free sandwich or salad 
coupon donated to every 
employee at Duluth Public 
Schools

Resolution 6-22-3896 June 21, 2022
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RESOLUTION
Acceptance of Grant Awards to Duluth Public Schools

WHEREAS, Minnesota Statute 465.03 requires a school district to accept grants by resolution 
expressed in the terms prescribed by the donor in full; and,

WHEREAS, acceptance of the grant in accordance with the donor’s terms is in the best interest 
of the Duluth Public Schools:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Duluth Public Schools does accept the below-
described grant from said organization in accordance with the terms set forth herein.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Duluth Public Schools wishes to extend its grateful 
appreciation to this organization.

Organization Authors or 
Contacts School Award 

Amount Terms

Northland 
Foundation Jeremy Rupp Denfeld High 

School $10,000

OEE is working in partnership 
with the DCSC to design, 

develop, implement and host a 
Summer Arts, Cultural, SEL, 
and Academic Camp.  This 
project intends to provide a 

midsummer check-in, support, 
and supplemental service to 

approximately seventy 
students from the Duluth 

School District area.

Resolution B-6-22-3897            June 21, 2022
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RESOLUTION
Adoption of the Fiscal Year 2023 Budget

BE IT RESOLVED, by the School Board of School District No. 709, St. Louis County, 

State of Minnesota, that the fiscal year 2023 budget as presented to the School Board, be adopted.

Resolution B-6-22-3902  June 21, 2022
22



Revenues Expenses Difference

General Fund 118,000,418.17$      118,002,978.68$   (2,560.51)$           

Food Service Fund 3,985,000.00$          4,427,346.56$       (442,346.56)$       

Community Service Fund 8,114,000.00$          8,657,980.50$       (543,980.50)$       

Construction Fund -$                            -$                         -$                       

Debt Service Fund 22,979,390.64$        24,691,484.56$     (1,712,093.92)$    

Trust Fund 258,575.00$              250,000.00$          8,575.00$             

Internal Service Fund 917,000.00$              924,000.00$          (7,000.00)$           

Student Activity Fund 1,341,256.00$          1,341,256.00$       -$                       

**Final FY23 Adopted Budget to be presented for approval at a June school board meeting.

Review of Budget Goals that started in FY2021 and continuing to FY2023:

1 Strive for Fiscal Stability
Continue to strive for fund balance growth to meet District Policy of 8% of Gen. Fund Exp.

Possible utilization of ESSER/CARES/Recovery funds to help stabilize FY22 budget.

2 Alignment with District Goals & Strategies
Multiple meetings to gather input from Program Directors, Building Administrators, 

Continuous Improvement Teams (CIT), and Administration on budget priorities.

3 Utilize Revenues Effectively
Projected loss of revenues due to enrollment and eligibility will require assessment

of best use of funds, including Federal investments.

4 Program Based Budget Layers
Used data from budget coding to identify core expense areas and how each

are funded.

Revenue & Expense Budget Summary - Fiscal Year 2023(FY23)

All Funds
Preliminary DRAFT #2 - June 15, 2022

Preliminary Fiscal Year 2023 Budget
Committee of the Whole ~ June 15, 2022

(Recommended budget for FY23 must be adopted by June 30, 2022)
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Overview/Definitions:

General Fund includes General (01), Transportation (03), and Operating Capital (05).

Within the General and Operating Capital funds, certain revenues will have reserve requirements.

The process for General Fund Revenue budgeting will include projecting and analyzing current

Federal, State, and Local revenues along with forecasting legislative or local district changes to revenues.

Current estimated INITIAL GENERAL FUND Revenues for FY23:

Federal: 5,738,555.00$           

State: 84,606,948.66$         

Local: 23,254,914.51$         

113,600,418.17$      

NOTES:

* Local revenue includes property tax levy, miscellaneous tax revenues, county apportionment, tuition, fees, 

   admissions, medical assistance, interest earnings, rent, gifts & bequests, insurance recovery, sale of materials

   and equipment, and other miscellaneous revenues.

* State revenue includes payments by the MN Dept. of Education, and other state agencies. 

* Federal revenue includes aids awarded through state agencies or directly from federal sources.

Duluth Public Schools #709

Revenue Budget Summary - Fiscal Year 2023 (FY23)

General Fund

Federal:
5%

State:
75%

Local:
20%

Federal: State: Local:

Initial Budget Assumptions:

Basic Formula Allowance remains at $6,863 but 
MAY change with legislation.  This includes a 2% 
increase based on 2021 Legislation.

Pupil Counts are projected lower in FY23 
compared to the FY21 budgeted enrollment, 
projected at 7,985 Adjusted Average Daily 
Membership (ADM) - this is an increase of 
approximately 100 students compared to final 
FY21.

Categorical Revenues are estimated at FY22 
levels unless other information is known.

Federal Title program revenue estimates are 
projected to be similar to FY22 based on 
projections due to Free & Reduced counts.

Other local revenues are estimated by prior 
year funding amounts.

24



Undesignated 68,391,815.08$                          

Federal Programs 5,738,555.00$                            

Special Education 15,400,000.00$                          

Transportation 5,900,000.00$                            

Telecom Access 139,000.00$                                

American Indian 315,000.00$                                

Medical Assistance 700,000.00$                                

Restricted/Reserved:
Staff Development 1,200,064.18$                            

Operating Capital 1,986,615.65$                            

Basic Skills 5,218,752.06$                            

Gifted & Talented 113,659.00$                                

Learning & Dev. 1,730,545.00$                            

Alt. Learning Ctr. 1,250,000.00$                            

LT Fac. Maint. 3,544,244.24$                            

Achiev. & Integrat. 1,650,000.00$                            

Safe Schools 322,167.96$                                

Total Restricted: 17,016,048.09$                          

Total General Fund: 113,600,418.17$                        

Revenue Budget Comparison:

Estimated Estimated Final

FY23 FY22 FY21

Federal: 5,738,555.00$                        5,591,509.00$              6,648,218.79$          

State: 84,606,948.66$                     85,214,393.10$            86,251,787.94$        

Local: 23,254,914.51$                     21,173,451.74$            20,591,180.80$        

113,600,418.17$                   111,979,353.84$      113,491,187.53$   

1,621,064.33$                            Increase/(Decrease) compared to FY21

Revenue Notes:

Levy Increases from Pay20: 2,089,560.86$              (Mostly LTFM payment timing)

Additional Special Education Revenue: 600,000.00$                 

Loss of Gen Ed vs. Budgeted FY22 (8,180): (750,000.00)$                

Loss of Compensatory: (300,000.00)$                

1,639,560.86$              

Duluth Public Schools #709

Revenue Budget Summary - Fiscal Year 2023 (FY23)

General Fund

Restricted Revenues require a reserved fund balance if 
funding is not all spent in the allocated fiscal year.  Most 
restricted revenues are intended to  be spent in full in the 
allocated fiscal year.

Undesignated Revenues may have individual calculations, 
but do not have a required reserve fund balance.

Restricted/Reserved Revenues come from state  and local 
sources (aid and levy).

Undesignated Revenues come from federal, state, and local 
sources, the largest of which is the basic formula allowance 
(General Education Aid).

Federal Sources are often reimbursements and have 
allowable carryover provisions to subsequent fiscal years.  
Use of Federal funds have limitations.

NOTE: This is 
Operating 
Revenues 
BEFORE 
including 
ESSER/ARP 
Funds. See other 
documents for 
more detail.
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The preliminary expense budget was created using Fiscal Year 2021 (FY21) as a baseline and adjusting for

a number of factors, including impacts from revenue.

The program areas below are defined by the Minnesota Department of Education (MDE). 

Program areas may include expenses using restricted or unrestricted revenues.

Fund Balance is not a program area, but it is noted here as a budget component in relation to use of 

revenue as a budget priority.

FY23 Est. Budget FY22 Est. Budget

PRO Expense Expense Change

000-099 Administration 5,804,433.80$              5,690,621.37$          113,812.43$            

100-199 District Support Services 6,092,147.98$              5,972,694.10$          119,453.88$            

200-299 Elem. & Sec. Regular Instruction 48,524,285.57$            47,110,956.86$        1,413,328.71$         

300-399 Vocational Education 1,433,464.01$              1,405,356.87$          28,107.14$              

400-499 Special Education Instruction 26,011,272.18$            25,501,247.24$        510,024.94$            

600-699 Instructional Support Services 3,940,420.98$              3,825,651.44$          114,769.54$            

700-799 Pupil Support Services 9,127,192.74$              8,861,352.17$          265,840.57$            

800-899 Sites & Buildings * 13,632,970.59$            13,235,893.78$        397,076.81$            

900-999 Fiscal & Other Fixed Costs * 3,436,790.84$              3,369,402.78$          67,388.06$              

FD BAL Fund Balance Investment -$                                -$                                -$                          

Total Expenses General Fund: 118,002,978.68$      114,973,176.61$   3,029,802.07$                  

Initial Expenses by Program Area - General Fund

Duluth Public Schools #709

Expense Budget Summary - Fiscal Year 2023 (FY23)

General Fund

$5,804,433.80 

$6,092,147.98 

$48,524,285.57 

$1,433,464.01 

$26,011,272.18 

$3,940,420.98 

$9,127,192.74 

$13,632,970.59 

$3,436,790.84 

$-

Administration

District Support Services

Elem. & Sec. Regular Instruction

Vocational Education

Special Education Instruction

Instructional Support Services

Pupil Support Services

Sites & Buildings *

Fiscal & Other Fixed Costs *

Fund Balance Investment

 $-  $10,000,000  $20,000,000  $30,000,000  $40,000,000  $50,000,000  $60,000,000
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Preliminary Budget Considerations - Expenses

Salaries, Wages, and Benefits were adjusted based on average contractual increases and projected FY22

staffing changes (retirements) currently known.  Upcoming negotiations may impact this category.

The FY23 budget includes estunated impacts of labor negotiations.

 A $1.2 million transfer from General to LTFM was done in FY22 to balance the General Fund.  Original

use of LTFM funds is for building and facilities improvements.  This will continue in FY23.

Planning for HR department staffing changes, along with considerations for strategic planning and other

district planning initiatives are included in this budget.

Any potential property sales are not included in this budget.  Should their be a sale, statute requires a 

deposit into the operating capital reserve.  Funds will be reviewed and reserved.

This budget includes the continued investment in Special Education that started in FY20, but may adjust.

Projected Compensatory revenue is currently lower by $300,000.  Legislation may change this.

Administraton will be recommending changes in Compensatory allocation changes.

The use of ESSER funds will be determined after the regular opertaional budget is reviewed and built.

One-time funds may fill gaps or create short-term initiatives to address district goals.

Special Education funding is still being reviewed, with consideration for impacts of tuition billing.

This budget is PRELIMINARY and subject to change.
Reductions may be required.

Initial Revenues: 113,600,418.17$                        

ESSER Investment: 4,000,000.00$                            

Assigned Revenue: 400,000.00$                                

Preliminary

FY23 Revenue: 118,000,418.17$                   

Initial Expenses: 118,002,978.68$                   

Projected surplus/

(deficit): (2,560.51)$                              Will require additional budget adjustments.

General Fund

Duluth Public Schools #709

Expense Budget Summary - Fiscal Year 2023 (FY23)

Revenue & Expense Budget Summary - Fiscal Year 2023 (FY23)

General Fund

Final Notes:
- All budget line items are still under review.
- More detail work will be done analyzing restricted
revenues and expenses.
- This report is only in relation to the General Fund, which 
includes General, Transportation, and Capital Funds.
- This budget comparison includes all reserved and 
unreserved fund balances in the general fund and a final 
balance will not reflect a complete financial position of the 
district at this time.
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FY23 Budget FY22 Budget FY21 FINAL

OBJ Expense Expense Expense

100-199 Salaries & Wages 1,334,142.95                1,301,602.88             1,104,569.61           

200-299 Employee Benefits 764,765.58                   742,490.85                609,148.97              

300-399 Contracted Services 113,450.00                   107,450.00                42,443.30                

400-499 Supplies & Materials 2,176,388.04                2,053,196.26             1,223,468.02           

500-599 Capital Expenses 25,000.00                      25,000.00                  6,216.94                   

800-899 Other Expenses 13,600.00                      13,600.00                  13,200.00                

Total Expenses Food Service Fund: 4,427,346.56                4,243,339.99            2,999,046.84       

FY23 Budget FY22 Budget

Revenue Revenue Change

Local 1,210,000.00                95,000.00                  1,115,000.00           

State 195,000.00                   135,000.00                60,000.00                

Federal 2,580,000.00                3,800,000.00             (1,220,000.00)         

Total Revenues Food Service Fund: 3,985,000.00                4,030,000.00            (45,000.00)           

**AS of May 25, 2022 this Food & Nutrition Budget is still in progress.  Due to Covid-19 impacts we are

still analyzing changes and projections so at this time the FY22 budget is the base with some built in

esclators for contractual increases.  Changes will be updated as soon as they are available.

Revenue & Expense Budget Summary - Fiscal Year 2023 (FY23)

Food Service
Preliminary DRAFT #2 - June 15, 2022

Salaries & 
Wages

1,334,142.95 
30%

Employee 
Benefits

764,765.58 
17%

Contracted 
Services

113,450.00 
3%

Supplies & 
Materials

2,176,388.04 
49%

Capital 
Expenses
25,000.00 

1%

Local
30%

State
5%

Federal
65%

Local State Federal
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FY23 Budget FY22 Budget

OBJ Expense Expense Change

100-199 Salaries & Wages 4,337,329.53                4,231,541.00             105,788.52              

200-299 Employee Benefits 2,085,650.98                2,024,903.86             60,747.12                

300-399 Contracted Services 1,375,000.00                1,361,824.03             13,175.97                

400-499 Supplies & Materials 595,000.00                   667,109.69                (72,109.69)               

500-599 Capital Expenses 85,000.00                      145,055.75                (60,055.75)               

800-899 Other Expenses 180,000.00                   180,073.76                (73.76)                       

Total Expenses Community Service Fund: 8,657,980.50                8,610,508.09            47,472.41             

FY23 Budget FY22 Budget

Revenue Revenue Change

Local 2,325,000.00                2,387,596.55             (62,596.55)               

State 2,594,000.00                2,549,316.10             44,683.90                

Federal 3,195,000.00                3,238,985.75             (43,985.75)               

Total Revenues Community Service Fund: 8,114,000.00                8,175,898.40            (61,898.40)           

**AS of May 25, 2022 this Community Service Budget is still in progress.  Due to Covid-19 impacts we are

still analyzing changes and projections so at this time the FY22 budget is the base with some built in

esclators for contractual increases.  Changes will be updated as soon as they are available.

Revenue & Expense Budget Summary - Fiscal Year 2023 (FY23)

Community Service
Preliminary DRAFT #2 - June 15, 2022

Salaries & 
Wages

4,337,329.53 
50%

Employee 
Benefits

2,085,650.98 
24%

Contracted 
Services

1,375,000.00 
16%

Supplies & 
Materials
595,000.00 

7%

Capital Expenses
85,000.00 

1%

Other Expenses
180,000.00 

2%
Local
29%

State
32%

Federal
39%

Local State Federal

29



FY23 Budget FY22 Budget

OBJ Expense Expense Change

700-799 Debt Service Payments 24,691,484.56              23,166,651.00          1,524,833.56           

900-999 Fiscal & Other Payments -                                  -                              -                            

Total Expenses Debt Service Fund: 24,691,484.56              23,166,651.00          1,524,833.56       

FY23 Budget FY22 Budget

Revenue Revenue Change

Local 20,852,327.00              21,997,104.56          (1,144,777.56)         

State 2,127,063.64                2,188,563.00             (61,499.36)               

Federal -                                  -                              -                            

Total Revenues Debt Service Fund: 22,979,390.64              24,185,667.56          (1,206,276.92)      

Revenues Less Expenses: (1,712,093.92)              1,019,016.56            (2,731,110.48)      

Debt Service
Preliminary DRAFT #2 - June 15, 2022

Revenue & Expense Budget Summary - Fiscal Year 2023 (FY23)

Debt Service 
Payments

24,691,484.56 

Local
91%

State
9%

Local State Federal
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FY23 Budget FY22 Budget

OBJ Expense Expense Change

200-299 Employee Benefits 250,000.00                   250,000.00                -                            

800-899 Other Expenditures -                                  -                              -                            

Total Expenses Trust Fund: 250,000.00                   250,000.00                -                         

FY23 Budget FY22 Budget

Revenue Revenue Change

Local 258,575.00                   258,575.00                -                            

State -                                  -                              -                            

Federal -                                  -                              -                            

Total Revenues Trust Service Fund: 258,575.00                   258,575.00                -                         

Revenues Less Expenses: 8,575.00                        8,575.00                    -                         

Revenue & Expense Budget Summary - Fiscal Year 2023 (FY23)

Trust Fund
Preliminary DRAFT #2 - June 15, 2022

Employee 
Benefits

250,000.00 
100%

Local
100%Local
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FY23 Budget FY22 Budget

OBJ Expense Expense Change

200-299 Employee Benefits 865,000.00                   858,000.00                7,000.00                   

300-399 Contracted Services 59,000.00                      59,000.00                  -                            

Total Expenses Dental Internal Service Fund: 924,000.00                   917,000.00                7,000.00               

FY23 Budget FY22 Budget

Revenue Revenue Change

Local 917,000.00                   878,400.00                38,600.00                

State -                                  -                              -                            

Federal -                                  -                              -                            

Total Revenues Dental Internal Service Fund: 917,000.00                   878,400.00                38,600.00             

Revenues Less Expenses: (7,000.00)                      (38,600.00)                 31,600.00             

Revenue & Expense Budget Summary - Fiscal Year 2023 (FY23)

Dental Internal Service Fund
Preliminary DRAFT #2 - June 15, 2022

Employee 
Benefits

865,000.00 
94%

Contracted 
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6%

Local
100%Local
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FY23 Budget FY22 Budget

OBJ Expense Expense Change

300-399 Contracted Services 810,961.00                   869,366.00                (58,405.00)               

400-499 Supplies and Materials 504,555.00                   519,415.00                (14,860.00)               

800-899 Other Expenditures 25,740.00                      30,240.00                  (4,500.00)                 

Total Expenses Student Activity Fund: 1,341,256.00                1,419,021.00            (77,765.00)           

FY23 Budget FY22 Budget

Revenue Revenue Change

Local 1,341,256.00                1,419,021.00             (77,765.00)               

State -                                  -                              -                            

Federal -                                  -                              -                            

Total Revenues Student Activity Fund: 1,341,256.00                1,419,021.00            (77,765.00)           

Revenues Less Expenses: -                                  -                              -                         

*As of May 12.2021 Student Activities are still in Progress - we are using the FY21 Budget as a guideline

until more analysis is completed.  These funds are self-sustaining and are at the site levels.

Revenue & Expense Budget Summary - Fiscal Year 2023 (FY23)

Student Activity Funds
Preliminary DRAFT #2 - June 15, 2022
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General Overview of Enrollments in our traditional

Elementary and Secondary Buildings

35



ESSER and ARP Funds Update since March 2021:

1.  ESSER I and CRF Funds were fully spend by the end of Fiscal Year 2021 (June 30, 2021)

      ESSER II Funds are eligible to be spent by Sept. 30, 2023, but all ESSER II Funds will be spent by 6/30/22.

2. ESSER III (ARP) Funds have 2 buckets.  80% General Spending and 20% Set Aside

     for after the school day/school year or targeted spending with approval.

     Some ESSER III will be spend this year, with the majority being spent in FY23.  These funds can be 

     spent until September 2024.

3.  The Superintendent provided four priority areas for the district to focus on as we transition into the 

     2021-22 school year and beyond.

1. Addressing student learning needs through our multi-tiered 

systems and supports

2. Addressing student social emotional learning and mental health

 needs through our multi-tiered systems and supports

3. Equity Framework knowledge and application

4. Blended Learning Initiative implementation

4.  Feedback from families, staff, and other stakeholders already received, along with survey information, will  

     help deterimine ways to addess the focus areas and provide a positive transition into the next school year.

 

5. The 20% set aside of ESSER III will be used in FY23/24 for out of school day/school year along with an 

     MTSS initiative during the school day pending approval from MDE.

Budget Process Next Steps

More analysis on funding options and opportunities to refine the revenue budget.

Final information from the 2022 Legislative Session

Updated Estimated on the Federal Title and Special Education Allocations

Analysis on local funding sources

More analysis on expenditures and programming requirements

Working through salary and wage estimates as well as benefit allocations

Program specific changes or updates

Finalizing ESSER investments into the general operationg budget as well as other funds

Follow up with the Board on estimated FY23 budget at June Budget Comm. Of The Whole.

Adopt the FY23 Budget at the regular June School Board Meeting.
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HUMAN RESOURCES ACTION ITEMS FOR:  JUNE 21, 2022

CERT EXTENSION POSITION

DANIELSON, KATIE E YOUTH IN TRANSITION COORDINATOR/DW, NOT TO EXCEED 320 HRS 7/01/2022 8/29/2022
DESCOMBAZ, MICHAEL C PE/HEALTH/ALC, NOT TO EXCEED 104 HRS 6/20/2022 8/24/2022
GLOCKLE, NATHAN K PRINCIPAL/ALC, NOT TO EXCEED 125 HRS 6/20/2022 8/03/2022
HENDERSON, LYNN M EARLY CHILDHOOD FAMILY ED/DW, NOT TO EXCEED 66 HRS 6/14/2022 8/27/2022
JAROS, JENNIFER M EARLY CHILDHOOD FAMILY ED TOSA/DW, NOT TO EXCEED 100 HRS 6/14/2022 8/27/2022
LINDULA, JOHN R SOCIAL STUDIES/ALC, NOT TO EXCEED 104 HRS 6/20/2022 8/24/2022
MENEGHINI, CARLA D MATH/ALC, NOT TO EXCEED 104 HRS 6/20/2022 8/24/2022
MICKOLAJAK, TODD B SPECIAL ED/ALC, NOT TO EXCEED 104 HRS 6/20/2022 8/24/2022
MOORE, PATRICK W ENGLISH/ALC, NOT TO EXCEED 104 HRS 6/20/2022 8/24/2022
MOZOL, DIANE L EARLY CHILDHOOD FAMILY ED/DW, NOT TO EXCEED 220 HRS 6/14/2022 8/27/2022
OLSON, ANTHONY J SOCIAL STUDIES/SPEC ED/ALC, NOT TO EXCEED 104 HRS 6/20/2022 8/24/2022
SHELDON, DARREN C FEDERAL PROGRAMS SUPV/DW, NOT TO EXCEED 200 HRS 7/01/2022 8/12/2022
SIGAFUS, HAILEY M SPANISH/ALC, NOT TO EXCEED 104 HRS 6/20/2022 8/24/2022
SMITH, HAMILTON M SCIENCE/ALC, NOT TO EXCEED 104 HRS 6/20/2022 8/24/2022
VOLD, CHRIS M AEO COORDINATOR/ALC, NOT TO EXCEED 104 HRS 6/20/2022 8/24/2022
WEBSTER, SAMANTHA A EARLY CHILDHOOD FAMILY ED/LESTER PARK, NOT TO EXCEED 30 HRS 6/14/2022 8/27/2022
WILLIAMS, PAULA M GUIDANCE COUNSELOR/ALC, NOT TO EXCEED 192 HRS 6/20/2022 8/24/2022
ZWAK, JOSEPH L STAR COORDINATOR/ALC, NOT TO EXCEED 125 HRS 6/20/2022 8/24/2022
ZWAK, MICHAEL L BUSINESS/ALC, NOT TO EXCEED 104 HRS 6/20/2022 8/24/2022
Total:  19

CERT LEAVE POSITION

BURNHAM, BERNADETTE B UNION REPRESENTATIVE/ADMIN 7/01/2022 6/30/2023
Total:  1

CERT RESIGNATION POSITION

ALDRIDGE, JEANNA K WORLD LANGUAGE/DENFELD 6/10/2022
ARRINGTON, ABBY J SPECIAL EDUCATION/MYERS-WILKINS 6/10/2022
ATATISE SKINAWAY, DOREEN L OJIBWE IMMERSION/LOWELL 6/10/2022
KILBURG, JEANNE M SPECIAL EDUCATION/DENFELD 6/10/2022
MEYER, MICHAEL A SOCIAL WORKER/DENFELD 4/28/2022
PALOKANGAS, LIBBY B SPANISH IMMERSION/LOWELL 6/10/2022
WORDEN, AMY H ELEMENTARY PRINCIPAL/MYERS WILKINS 6/10/2022
Total:  7

NON CERT APPOINTMENT POSITION

GILMORE, CHELSEY M HR ASST/ HUMAN RESOURCES/ADMIN BLDG, 40/52WKS, $23.00/HR 6/06/2022
LUCIA, WENDY M SPEC ED BW PARA/STOWE, 31.25/38WKS, $16.40/HR 3/21/2022 6/10/2022
STEINER, MEGAN R PRE-SCHOOL PARA/LESTER PARK, 14/38WKS, $16.40/HR 2/07/2022 6/10/2022
STEINER, MEGAN R ECSE SPEC ED PARA/LOWELL, 28/38WKS, $16.40HR 3/21/2022 6/10/2022
STOFFEL, CHRISTOPHER A BLDG SYS TECH COORD/FACILITIES, 40/52WKS, $1,208/WK, C KARREN 6/06/2022
SWANSON, HANNAH R SPEC ED PARA/LOWELL, 31.25/38WKS, $17.80/HR 8/31/2021
Total:  6

NON CERT LEAVE POSITION

CORBIN, KANIKISA L AMERICAN INDIAN LIASON/DW 4/04/2022 6/10/2022
FONTAINE, GAYLA R NUTRITION SERVICES ASSISTANT/CONGDON 4/04/2022 4/26/2022
HARDEN, STEPHANIE J SPEC ED PARA/LESTER PARK 4/26/2022 4/29/2022
HILL, KRISTA R OSSS/DENFELD 4/20/2022 4/22/2022
MCNULTY, JOHN J UTILITY II/DW 5/06/2022 5/31/2022
STEBERG, TODD D CUSTODIAN I/EAST 6/10/2022 9/01/2022
SWARD, VICKI M NUTRITION SERVICES ASSISTANT/ORDEAN EAST 6/06/2022 6/09/2022
Total:  7

NON CERT RESIGNATION POSITION

BJORSEN, LEO C PRE-SCHOOL PARA/HOMECROFT 6/03/2022
BOHAN, BRYNN M INSTR PARA/MYERS-WILKINS 5/04/2022
DAIGLE, BETHANY R SPEC ED PROG PARA/LAURA MACARTHUR 5/09/2022
DANIELSON, KATIE E FAMILIES IN TRANSITION COORD/ADMIN BLDG 8/22/2022
FIELDS, DYLAN D SUPV PARA/LINCOLN PARK 4/15/2022
JOHNSON, CHRISTINE M SUPV PARA/LINCOLN PARK 4/27/2022
KNAUSS, SUSAN J OSS/MERRITT CREEK 5/27/2022
MORAN, GERALD M SPEC ED PARA/DW 6/09/2022
SEWARD, STEVEN P NUTRITION SERVICES ASSISTANT/LOWELL 5/03/2022
SMYTH, CARRIE E SPEC ED PARA/LOWELL 6/10/2022
SODERLUND, MELANIE L HR ASSISTANT/HUMAN RESOURCES/ADMIN BLDG 6/02/2022
TUOMINEN, ROBBIN L OSSI/FACILITIES 6/09/2022
WOOD, SHAUNNA C HR ASSISTANT/HUMAN RESOURCES/ADMIN BLDG 6/10/2022
Total:  13

NON CERT RETIREMENT POSITION

BORGH, KEITH G CUSTODIAN II/DENFELD 7/08/2022
CACKOWSKI, TED R CUSTODIAN II/MYERS-WILKINS 5/01/2022
IMMERFALL, DALE L JOB COACH PARA/DW 5/11/2022
LY, NAM H NUTRITION SERVICES ASSISTANT/HOMECROFT 6/09/2022
MONTGOMERY, DEBRA J SPEC ED PARA/DENFELD 6/09/2022
NORMAN, JOANN M NUTRITION SERVICES PRODUCTION MANAGER/DENFELD 6/13/2022
ROSS, TERRY C OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY ASST/DW 8/18/2022
VANDELL, BRENDA M OSSS/STOWE 8/12/2022
WIEMANN, BARBARA J NUTRITION SERVICES ASSISTANT/EAST 9/01/2022
Total:  9

EFFECTIVE DATES

EFFECTIVE DATES

EFFECTIVE DATES

EFFECTIVE DATES

EFFECTIVE DATES

EFFECTIVE DATES

EFFECTIVE DATES
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14-Jun-22 6/6/2022

REVENUES 21-22 21-22 21-22 21-22
CURRENT YEAR REVIS  ADOPTED BUDGET REVISED BUDGET RECEIVED TO YEAR TO DATE RECEIPTS ENCUMBERED BUDGET BALANCE

FUND July - June 2022 July -June 2022 July -June 2022 July -June 2022 July- June 2022
General 1 101,087,520.51$           113,154,390.08$                                                           85,168,141.56$                        27,986,248.52$      
Food Service 2 3,945,850.00$                3,945,850.00$                                                               4,065,263.31$                          (119,413.31)$          
Transportation 3 6,504,716.31$                6,529,716.31$                                                               3,325,990.76$                          3,203,725.55$         
Community Ed 4 7,830,758.86$                8,175,808.40$                                                               5,388,506.73$                          2,787,301.67$         
Operating Captial 5 7,387,117.02$                7,387,117.02$                                                               3,852,784.61$                          -$                        3,534,332.41$         
Building Construction 6 31,497,610.17$                                                             31,497,610.17$                        -$                         
Debt Service Fund 7 22,660,833.56$              22,660,833.56$                                                             2,303,703.43$                          20,357,130.13$      
Trust Fund 8 251,075.00$                   251,075.00$                                                                  251,075.00$            
Dental Insurance Fund 20 817,000.00$                   817,000.00$                                                                  791,867.94$                             -$                        25,132.06$              
Student Acitivity Co-Curric 71 -$                                                                                -$                                           -$                         
Student Acitivity 79 173,954.92$                                                                  173,954.92$                             -$                         

98 -$                                 -$                                                                                -$                                           -$                         
99 -$                                 -$                                                                                -$                                           -$                         

REVENUE TOTALS: 150,484,871.26$           194,593,355.46$                                                          136,567,823.43$                     -$           -$                        -$                    58,025,532.03$      

EXPENSES 21-22 21-22 21-22 21-22
CURRENT YEAR REVIS  ADOPTED BUDGET REVISED BUDGET EXPENSES TO YEAR TO DATE EXPENSES ENCUMBERED BUDGET BALANCE

FUND July -June July -June July - June July -June July-June
General 1 100,806,716.16$           112,827,360.63$                                                           87,652,412.54$                        922,851.52$           24,252,096.57$      
Food Service 2 4,243,339.99$                4,243,339.99$                                                               3,460,732.68$                          271,890.56$          510,716.75$            
Transportation 3 6,110,465.19$                6,135,465.19$                                                               6,241,498.09$                          32,501.04$            (138,533.94)$          
Community Ed 4 8,233,997.45$                8,610,508.98$                                                               5,885,391.31$                          163,731.64$          2,561,386.03$         
Operating Captial 5 8,055,997.62$                8,055,997.62$                                                               5,493,097.81$                          165,114.86$          2,397,784.95$         

6 -$                                 6,153,810.52$                                                               5,992,893.45$                          160,917.07$          0.00$                        
Debt Service Fund 7 23,166,651.00$              23,166,651.00$                                                             25,058,327.81$                        (1,891,676.81)$       
Trust Fund 8 250,000.00$                   250,000.00$                                                                  250,000.00$            
Dental Insurance Fund 20 817,000.00$                   817,000.00$                                                                  691,905.29$                             125,094.71$            
Student Acitivity Co-Curric 71 -$                         
Student Acitivity 79 82,980.51$                                                                    78,633.51$                               4,347.00$              -$                         

98 -$                         
99

EXPENSE TOTALS 151,684,167.41$           170,343,114.44$                                                          140,554,892.49$                     -$           1,721,353.69$       -$                    28,066,868.26$      

Esser 11 Expenses Fund 06 Expenses Fund 01 Ex Curr Student Activity
debt serv payment/prof serv  course 000/000 1,393,144.65$                          Prog 298 Revenue 470,222.97$            
admin owner pymnt course 800 115,132.69$                             Prog 298 Expenses 355,509.12$            

Fin 155  Expenses 6,693,429.15$          admin design serv course 801 711,627.65$                             
admin constru mngmt course 802 371,858.66$                             
admin commissions course 803 32,093.25$                               
interior surf constr costs course 804 3,437,797.64$                          
admin site services 805 91,468.48$                               
long term lease 806 687.50$                                     

6,153,810.52$                          

HR/Finance Committee Monthly Fund Balance Report
July 1 2021 - June 30 2022 
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Fundraisers Reported
May 2022

The following fundraisers were reported in the above timeframe and per Policy 511–Fundraising, 
require School Board approval:

School Organization 
Fundraising

Estimated
Profit Description of Fundraiser

Denfeld High 
School Denfeld PBIS Team $4,000.00

Funds raised would be used to for our 
school-wide end of the year incentive 
field trip. The money would be used to 
supplement the cost of transportation 
and the tickets to get into the park in 
order to keep the costs charged to each 
student down.
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INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 709 
Duluth Public Schools 

4316 Rice Lake Rd Suite 108 
Duluth, Minnesota  55811     

(218) 336-8738 
 
 
 
 
MEMORANDUM 
 
 
To: Cathy Erickson, CFO/Executive Director of Business Services 
 
From: Tony Kelekovich, Supervisor of Purchasing 
 
Subject: Bid-1304 Bakery Products 
 
Date: May 26, 2022 
 
 
      
Bids for Bakery Products for Child Nutrition – District Wide for the period July 1, 2022 through June 30, 
2023 were advertised in the Duluth News Tribune and sent to three (3) regional providers of bakery 
products.  ISD 709 reserves the right to renew for an additional one (1) year period, July 1, 2023 through 
June 30, 2024 by mutual agreement. 
 
There were two (2) responses: 
 
VENDOR   AMOUNT 
Bimbo Bakeries  $ 24,285.00 
Kernersville NC 
 
Pan-O-Gold   $ 20,900.00 
St. Cloud MN 
 
It is recommended that the bid as submitted by Pan-O-Gold in the total estimated amount of $ 20,900.00 be 
accepted.  
 
 
Fund:  02 E 005 770 701 490 000 
 
Program:  Child Nutrition – District Wide 
 
Fund Custodian:  Cathy Erickson/Sheila Oak 
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VENDOR LIST/TABULATION 
 

BID-1304 BAKERY PRODUCTS 
 
 
 
Bimbo Bakeries   $ 24,285.00 
Kernersville NC 
 
Great Harvest Bread Company  No Response 
Duluth MN  
 
Pan-O-Gold Baking Company   $ 20,900.00 
St Cloud MN 
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Memorandum

To: Jill Lofald
School Board Chair

Cathy Erickson
CFO/Executive Director of Business Services

From: Dave Spooner
Manager of Facilities

Date: June 8, 2022

Re: BID #1301 District-Wide Refuse & Recycling

The following bid was solicited according to statute and School Board Policy for services to be performed
from July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023, with the option to renew for two (2) additional one-year periods
if acceptable to both parties.

Bid #1301 - District-Wide Refuse & Recycling
Bids were solicited from two (2) contractors for District-Wide Refuse & Recycling. It is recommended the
School Board approve entering into a contract with Waste Management based on their low quote with an
estimated value of $116,136.24, with the option to renew for two (2) additional one-year periods if
acceptable to both parties.

After review and if you concur, please approve and authorize Jill Lofald, Board Chair, to sign via
DocuSign.
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AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this 18th day of May, 2022, by and between
Independent School District #709, a public corporation, hereinafter called District, and Waste
Management, an independent contractor, hereinafter called Contractor.

THE PURPOSE OF THE AGREEMENT is to set out the terms and conditions whereby
Contractor will provide programs or services for the District at the times and locations set forth
in this Agreement.

The terms and conditions of this Agreement are as follows:

1. Dates of Service. This Agreement shall be deemed to be effective as of July 1, 2022 and
shall remain in effect until June 30, 2023, unless terminated earlier as provided for herein, or
unless and until all obligations set forth in this Agreement have been satisfactorily fulfilled,
whichever occurs first.

2. Performance. Perform all work as specified in BID #1301 District-Wide Annual Refuse
Removal & Recycling Services for the period of July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023, with the
option to renew for two (2) additional one-year periods if acceptable to both parties. This
contract award is approximately $116,136.24 based on the Cost Per Pickup amounts on Waste
Management’s BID #1301 Response Form and the estimated annual amount correctly reflected
on the attached BID #1301 Tabulation. Total Contract award amount to be determined through
execution of this contract based upon the actual number of pickups at the cost per pickup rates as
defined in the contractor’s bid.

This Contract consists of the following:

1.  Printed Memoranda of Agreement and Title Sheet;
2.  Contractor’s BID #1301 response;
3.  BID #1301;
4.  BID #1301 Tabulation;
5.  Contractor’s Insurance Policy;
6.  Contractor’s Affidavit; and
7.  Any other documents identified by District.

3. Background Check.  N/A

Contractor must provide an executed criminal history consent form and a money order or check
payable to the District in an amount equal to the actual cost of conducting a criminal history
background check on all of its employees assigned to the program. Contractor is precluded
from performance of the contract until the results of the criminal background check(s) are on file.

If Contractor has already completed background checks for their business needs, Contractor
stipulates that the background checks are completed, on file, and will be made available for
review if the District should request.

Contractor will notify the District of any individual working in our schools with convictions of a
gross misdemeanor or felony.

Page 1 of 6 Last Updated: 09/02/2020
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4. Reimbursement. In consideration of the performance of Contractor of its obligations
pursuant to this Agreement, District hereby agrees to reimburse Contractor for its services and
expenses in performing said obligations at an annual rate of approximately $116,136.24 based on
the Cost Per Pickup amounts on Waste Management’s BID #1301 Response Form and the
estimated annual amount correctly reflected on the attached BID #1301 Tabulation. Total
Contract award amount to be determined through execution of this contract based upon the actual
number of pickups at the cost per pickup rates as defined in the contractor’s bid.

Contractor is required by Minnesota Statutes, Section 270.66, subd. 3, to provide their
Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN) used in the enforcement of Federal and State tax laws.
The TIN will be available to Federal and State tax authorities and State personnel involved in the
payment of State obligations. This Agreement will not be approved unless TIN is provided.

5. Requests for Reimbursement. The terms of payment under this Agreement are as follows:

a. Payment shall be made by the District within 30 days of receipt of all required
inspection reports and submission of a proper invoice by the Contractor;

b. Any other terms of payment in the performance of services are incorporated by
reference in this Agreement.

6. Propriety of Expenses. The fact that the District has reimbursed Contractor for any expense
claimed by Contractor shall not preclude District from questioning the propriety of any such
item. District reserves the right to offset any overpayment or disallowance of any item or items
at any time under this Agreement by reducing future payments to Contractor. This clause shall
not be construed to bar any other legal remedies District may have to recover funds expended by
Contractor for disallowed costs.

7. Ownership of Materials. The District reserves the rights to reproduce the programming in
any fashion, or appropriate the contents of the programming, or any portion thereof, to its own
use for any and all programs, forms and other materials that Contractor has provided, prepared,
or utilized in performance of the terms of this Agreement.

8. Independent Contractor. Both the District and Contractor agree that they will act as an
independent contractor in the performance of its duties under this Agreement. Nothing contained
in this Agreement shall be construed as in any manner creating a relationship of joint venture
between the parties, which shall remain independent contractors with respect to all actions
performed pursuant to this Agreement.

Accordingly, Contractor shall be responsible for payment of all taxes, including Federal, State,
and local taxes, arising out of Contractor’s activities in accordance with this Agreement,
including by way of illustration, but not limited to, Federal and State income tax, Social Security
tax, Unemployment Insurance taxes, workers compensations, and any other taxes or business
license fees as required.

9. Indemnity and defense of the District. Contractor hereby agrees to defend, indemnify and
hold the District harmless from all claims relating to its work pursuant to this Agreement.

In the event that Contractor breaches its obligation to defend, indemnify and hold the District
harmless, then in addition to its other damages the District shall be entitled to recover its
attorney’s fees and costs and disbursements incurred in enforcing this Agreement.

Page 2 of 6 Last Updated: 09/02/2020
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10. Notices. All notices to be given by Contractor to District shall be deemed to have been
given by depositing the same in writing in the United States Mail: ISD 709, Duluth Public
Schools, Attn:  David Spooner, 4316 Rice Lake Road, Suite 108, Duluth, MN 55811.

All notices to be given by District to Contractor shall be deemed to have been given by
depositing the same in writing in the United States Mail to Waste Management, 3101 West
Superior Street, Duluth, MN  55806.

11. Assignment. Contractor shall not in any way assign or transfer any of its rights, interests or
obligations under this Agreement in any way whatsoever without the prior written approval of
the District.

12. Modification or Amendment. No amendment, change or modification of this Agreement
shall be valid unless in writing signed by the parties’ hereto.

13. Governing Laws. This Agreement, together with all its paragraphs, terms and provisions is
made in the State of Minnesota and shall be construed and interpreted in accordance with the
laws of the State of Minnesota.

14. Compliance with Laws. The Contractor shall comply with all governing laws, rules and
regulations, whether federal, state, local or those of the District.  Those governing laws include
but are not limited to Minnesota Statute 16C.05 (5) (formerly 1998 Minnesota Laws Ch. 386,
Art. 1 Section 6) which Statute presently provides that the books, records, documents and
accounting procedures and practices of the vendor or other party, that are relevant to the
Contractor transaction, are subject to examination by the contracting agency and either the
legislative auditor or the state auditor, as appropriate, for a minimum of six years.  The other
provisions of the Statute also apply.

The Contractor recognizes that, to the extent that competitive vendor requirements apply to this
Contract, those requirements apply to the award and performance of this Contract.

The Regulations of the District are incorporated into this Contract by reference and must be
complied with whether or not specifically identified in this Contract.

15. Entire Agreement. This Agreement contains the entire understanding of the parties hereto
with respect to the subject matter hereof and shall not be changed or otherwise altered except by
written agreement of the parties.

16. Cancellation. Either party shall have the right to terminate this Agreement, without cause,
upon (30) days written notice to the other party as provided for in this Agreement.

17. Data Practices. Contractor further understands and agrees that it shall be bound by the
Minnesota Government Data Practices Act (Minnesota Statutes 13.03-13.04) with respect to
“data on individuals”; as defined in 13.02, subd. 5 of that Statute) which it collects, receives,
stores, uses, creates or disseminates pursuant to this Agreement.

18. Insurance. Contractor shall not commence work under the contract until they have obtained
all the insurance described below and Duluth Public Schools has approved such insurance.
Contractor shall maintain such insurance in force and effect throughout the term of the contract.

Contractor is required to maintain and furnish satisfactory evidence of the following insurance
policies:
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Workers’ Compensation Insurance: Contractor must provide Workers’ Compensation
insurance for all its employees and, in case any work is subcontracted, Contractor will require
the subcontractor to provide Workers’ Compensation insurance in accordance with the statutory
requirements of the State of Minnesota including Coverage B, Employer’s Liability.

Commercial General Liability: Contractor is required to maintain insurance protecting it from
claims for damages for bodily injury, including sickness or disease, death, and for care and loss
of services as well as claims for property damage, including loss of use which may arise from
operations under the Contract whether the operations are by the contractor or subcontractor or by
anyone directly or indirectly employed under the contract. The District shall be listed as the
certificate holder and shall be named an additional insured under said policy and proof of this
insurance shall be provided to the District.  This insurance shall be in the amount of at least
$1,500,000 per occurrence.

Professional Liability: If this Agreement is the subject of any professional services or work, or
if the Consultant engages in any professional services or work in any way related to performing
the work under this Agreement, the Consultant shall maintain Professional Liability insurance
covering negligent errors and omissions arising out of the Services performed by the Consultant,
or anyone employed by the Consultant, or anyone for whose negligent acts, mistakes, errors and
omissions the Consultant is legally liable, with an unimpaired liability insurance limit of
$1,500,000 each claim.

19. Bonding. Contractor shall provide such Payment and Performance Bonds as may be
required, if any.

20. Representatives of District. The Contractor shall perform work pursuant to this
Agreement pursuant to the request and authority of the following persons:

ISD 709 Employee Position
Cathy Erickson CFO/Executive Director of Business Services

The Consultant shall report to the following persons regarding its work pursuant to this
Agreement, or the designees:

ISD 709 Employee Position
David Spooner                                   Manager of Facilities

21. Protection of District. To the extent that work by the Contractor or others on
behalf of ISD 709 is to be planned, conducted, supervised or reviewed by the Contractor, the
Contractor shall advise ISD 709 if such work:

a. is not being performed pursuant to the plans and specifications, according to the best
practice or in accordance with industry standards;

b. should be rejected or modified;
c. should be performed in a different manner and whether other work should be

performed;
d. requires ISD 709 to be advised of any other facts or opinions regarding that work.
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In all respects, the Contractor shall represent the interests of ISD 709 and act to protect those
interests and endeavor to guard ISD 709 against defects, deficiencies and omissions in the
performance of the work.

22. Negotiation, Mediation and Arbitration. Any disputes between the parties shall first
be negotiated.  If the parties are not successful in negotiation, they then shall subject the dispute
to mediation.  If mediation is not successful, then any disputes between ISD 709 and the
Consultant shall be resolved through binding arbitration.  The arbitration shall be conducted in
the State of Minnesota, and Minnesota law shall apply.  Unless otherwise agreed by the parties,
the arbitration shall be conducted pursuant to the rules of the American Arbitration Association.

At the option of ISD 709, the arbitration shall include in one consolidated arbitration proceeding,
all claims and disputes regarding the Contractor and any architects, contractors, subcontractors,
material men and other consultants as may be involved in the dispute.  Contractor shall include
this paragraph in all its subcontracts dealing with the work of ISD 709.

Following the issuance of a demand for arbitration, any party to the arbitration shall be entitled
to use all discovery methods permitted in the Minnesota Rules of Civil Procedures for ISD 709
courts.  Once selected, the arbitrator shall hear any discovery disputes regarding discovery unless
otherwise agreed by the parties.

23. Conflict of Interest and Fiduciary Duty: All contractors doing business with the District
agree to follow Policy 307 - Conflicts of Interest and Fiduciary Duty. This policy is located on
the District’s website.

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK
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AS EVIDENCE OF THEIR ASSENT TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS
AGREEMENT, set forth above, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed
by their duly authorized officers as of the day and year first above written.

________________________________________________________________ ___________
Waste Management Signature SSN/Tax ID Number Date

________________________________________________________________ ___________
Program Director Date

Please note: All signatures must be obtained AND the following must be completed by the
Program Director before submission to the CFO for review and approval.

This contract is funded by either:
1. The following budget (include full 18 digit code); or
2. will be paid using Student Activity Funds; or
3. is no cost contract (e.g. Memorandum of Understanding).

Please check the appropriate line below:

__X___Check if the contract will be paid using District funds and enter the budget code in
the top line below (enter in blank spots following the example).

01 E Location 805 000 330 000

_____  Check if the contract will be paid using Student Activity Funds

_____  Check if the contract is a no-cost contract such as a Memorandum of Understanding

____________________________________________________________ ___________
CFO / Superintendent of Schools / Board Chair Date
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BID TABULATION
REFUSE REMOVAL AND RECYCLING SERVICES

July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023
Bid #1301

Thursday, March 17, 2022, 2:00 p.m.

Hartel's/DBJ Waste
building size (yd) pickups Disposal Co. Management
Congdon Park 6 3 $54.29) $42.81)
Denfeld HS 6 2 $54.29) $42.81)
  Summer Program 6 2 $54.29) $42.81)
Denfeld HS 8 3 $65.08) $57.10)
  PS Stadium 6 on call $54.29) $42.81)
East HS 6(2) 3 $54.29) $42.81)
  Stadium 6 on call $54.29) $42.81)
  Stadium 96 gal (29) on call $7.26) $259.20) $8.94 per bin
Facilities (STC) 6 on call $54.29) $42.81)
Homecroft 6 (2) 1 $54.29) $42.81)
Lakewood 6(2) 1 $54.29) $42.81)
Laura MacArthur 6 2 $54.29) $42.81)
  Summer Program 6 2 $54.29) $42.81)
Lester Park 6 2 $54.29) $42.81)
  Summer Program 6 2 $54.29) $42.81)
Lincoln Park MS 6 (2) 2 $54.29) $42.81)
Lowell 6 5 $54.29) $42.81)
Myer-Wilkins 6 5 $54.29) $42.81)
  Summer Program 6 2 $54.29) $42.81)
Ordean East MS 6 3 $54.29) $42.81)
  Summer Program 6 2 $54.29) $42.81)
Piedmont 6 2 $54.29) $42.81)
  Summer Program 6 2 $54.29) $42.81)
Rockridge 6 1 $54.29) $42.81)
Stowe 6 (2) 1 $54.29) $42.81)
  Summer Program 6 1 $54.29) $42.81)
Transportation 4 1 $43.51) $28.53)
Total Annual Amount (Solid Waste) $123,816.32) $80,651.00)

Corrected Amount $123,164.84) $101,241.24)

Cardboard Pickup per Container $18.75 $17.60
Total Annual Amount for Cardboard (250) $4,687.50 $4,400.00
Paper Pickup per Container $3.50 $3.33
Total Annual Amount for Paper (1,500) $5,250.00 $4,995.00
Confidential Pickup per Container $10.00 blank $18.33 per bin
Total Annual Amount for Confidential $3,000.00 $5,500.00
Total Annual Amount (Recycling) $12,937.50 $14,895.00

Total Annual Amount of Bid (Including Recycling) $136,753.82 $95,546.00
Corrected Amount $136,102.34 $116,136.24
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Hartel's/DBJ Disposal Co. Waste Management

calculated bidder calculated bidder
amount amount amount amount

1 3 40 $54.29) $6,514.80 $6,514.80 1 3 40 $42.81) $5,137.20 $5,137.20
1 2 40 $54.29) $4,343.20 $4,343.20 1 2 40 $42.81) $3,424.80 $3,424.80
1 2 12 $54.29) $1,302.96 $1,302.96 1 2 12 $42.81) $1,027.44 $1,027.44
1 3 40 $65.08) $7,809.60 $7,809.60 1 3 40 $57.10) $6,852.00 $6,852.00
1 1 40 $54.29) $2,171.60 $2,171.60 1 1 40 $42.81) $1,712.40 $171.24
2 3 40 $54.29) $13,029.60 $13,029.60 2 3 40 $42.81) $10,274.40 $10,274.40
1 1 40 $54.29) $2,171.60 $2,171.60 1 1 40 $42.81) $1,712.40 $171.24

29 1 40 $7.26) $8,421.60 $8,421.60 29 1 40 $259.20) $10,368.00 $1,036.80
1 1 52 $54.29) $2,823.08 $2,823.08 1 1 52 $42.81) $2,226.12 $214.05
2 1 40 $54.29) $4,343.20 $4,343.20 2 1 40 $42.81) $3,424.80 $3,424.80
2 1 40 $54.29) $4,343.20 $4,343.20 2 1 40 $42.81) $3,424.80 $3,424.80
1 2 40 $54.29) $4,343.20 $4,343.20 1 2 40 $42.81) $3,424.80 $3,424.80
1 2 12 $54.29) $1,302.96 $1,302.96 1 2 12 $42.81) $1,027.44 $1,027.44
1 2 40 $54.29) $4,343.20 $4,343.20 1 2 40 $42.81) $3,424.80 $3,424.80
1 2 12 $54.29) $1,302.96 $1,302.96 1 2 12 $42.81) $1,027.44 $1,027.44
2 2 40 $54.29) $8,686.40 $8,686.40 2 2 40 $42.81) $6,849.60 $6,849.60
1 5 40 $54.29) $10,858.00 $10,858.00 1 5 40 $42.81) $8,562.00 $8,562.00
1 5 40 $54.29) $10,858.00 $10,858.00 1 5 40 $42.81) $8,562.00 $8,562.00
1 2 12 $54.29) $1,302.96 $1,302.96 1 2 12 $42.81) $1,027.44 $1,027.44
1 3 40 $54.29) $6,514.80 $6,514.80 1 3 40 $42.81) $5,137.20 $5,137.20
1 2 12 $54.29) $1,302.96 $1,302.96 1 2 12 $42.81) $1,027.44 $1,027.44
1 2 40 $54.29) $4,343.20 $4,343.20 1 2 40 $42.81) $3,424.80 $3,424.80
1 2 12 $54.29) $1,302.96 $1,302.96 1 2 12 $42.81) $1,027.44 $1,027.44
1 1 40 $54.29) $2,171.60 $2,171.60 1 1 40 $42.81) $1,712.40 $1,712.40
2 1 40 $54.29) $4,343.20 $4,343.20 2 1 40 $42.81) $3,424.80 $3,424.80
1 1 12 $54.29) $651.48 $1,302.96 1 1 12 $42.81) $513.72 $513.72
1 1 52 $43.51) $2,262.52 $2,262.52 1 1 52 $28.53) $1,483.56 $1,483.56

$123,164.84 $123,816.32 $101,241.24 $80,651.00

$86,815.65

Indicates wrong calculation used
Indicates corrected amount
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Memorandum

To: Jill Lofald
School Board Chair

Cathy Erickson
CFO/Executive Director of Business Services

From: Dave Spooner
Manager of Facilities

Date: June 8, 2022

Re: CHANGE ORDER #1 -  BID #1290 Ordean East Middle School Door Replacement -
Nordic Group, Inc. *School Board Approved LTFM Ten-Year FY21-22 Project*

Attached is Change Order #1 for BID #1290 Ordean East Middle School Door Replacement project -
Nordic Group, Inc.

The original contract sum for this work as defined was $156,950.00. This change order #1 for a sum of
$3,528.79 is the result of the following COR’s:

CORI Door Closer Drop Plates $1,050.53
COR2 Exterior pull Handle $   680.32
COR3 Door #4 Interior $   444.94
COR4 New Sweeps, Break Metal and Angle $   596.60
COR5 (2) Additional door pulls. Only (2) door pulls included in COR 2 $   756.40

In summary, this change order request consists of smaller items that were not identified until door components
were disassembled and evaluated.  This work will result in fully upgraded perimeter doors for OEMS.

Change Order #1 adds $3,528.79 to the original agreement with Nordic Group, Inc., for a new sum of
$160,478.79.

Recommendation:

I am recommending that Ms. Jill Lofald, School Board Chair, approve and sign Change Order #1 on behalf
of the School Board with Nordic Group, Inc., as authorized at the regular School Board Meeting on June 21,
2022.

Attachments
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-AIAi. .: 

·�· Document G701 TM - 2017 

Change Order 

PROJECT: (name and address) 

Ordean East Middle School Door 

2900 East 4th St. Duluth, MN 

OWNER: (name and addres5) 

ISD No. 709 

215 N 1st Ave. East Room 212 

Duluth, MN 55802 

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS: 

CONTRACT INFORMATION: 

Contract For: Ooo" rle.plauMe.n+ 
Date: '3/)t,/,- I.

ARCHITECT: (name and addres5) 

RW Fem Associates 

5517 Grand A venue 

Duluth, MN 55807 

CHANGE ORDER INFORMATION: 

Change Order Number: 001 

Date: May 13th, 2022 

CONTRACTOR: (name and addre.fs) 

Nordic Group, Inc. 

158 County Road 4 

Carlton, MN 55718 

(Insert a detailed description of the change and, if applicable, attach or reference spectfic exhibits. Also include agreed 
upon adjustments attributable to executed Construction Change Directives.) 

$1,050.53 CORI Door Closer Drop Plates 

$ 680.32 COR2 Exterior pull Handle 

$ 444.94 COR3 Door #4 Interior 

$ 596.60 

$ 756.40 

COR4 New Sweeps, Break Metal and Angle 

COR5 (2) Additional door pulls. Only (2) door pulls included in COR 2 

The original Contract Sum was $ 156,950.00 

The net change by previously authorized Change Orders $ 0 

The 

The 

Contract Sum 

Contract Sum 

prior to this Change Order was $ 156 950.00 

will be increase by this Change Order in the amount of 

The new Contract Sum , including this Change Order, will be 

The Contract Time will be increased by )Ile hundred twentynim( 129 ) days. 

The new date of Substantial Completion will be November 6th 2021 

$ 3,528.79 

$ 160,478.79 

NOTE: This Change Order does 1101 include adjustments to the Contmct Sum or Guamnteed Maximum Price, or the 
Contract Time, that have been authorized by Construction Change Directi11e until the cost and time have been agreed 11po11 
by both the Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change 
Directive. 

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER. 

ISD No. 709 
OWNER (Firm name) 

, 

SIGNATURE 

PRINTED NAME ANO TITLE 

DATE 

AIA Document G701"' - 2017. Copyright© 1979, 1987, 2000, 2001 and 2017 by The American Institute of Architects, All rights reserved. WARNING: 
This AtA• Document Is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA 
Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the 
law. This document was created on 05/1312022 13:56:23 under the terms of AIA Documents-on-Demand'" Order No. 2114323706 , and is nol for 
resale. This document is licensed by The American Institute of Archilecls for one-time use only, and may not be reproduced prior to ils completion. 

BUDGET CODE:  05 E 335 865 368 520 000
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ISD #709 
Duluth Public Schools 

HOCHS Relocation Project 
 

 
Monthly Progress Report 

May 2022 
 

Project(s) Address: 730 E Central Entrance, Duluth, MN 55802 
 

 
 

Recent Progress and Activities: 
• The Facilities remodel project construction progress: 

o Loading dock footings and foundations have been completed. 
o Painting and flooring have been completed in all areas except IT room. 
o Interior hollow metal doors and hardware have been completed. 
o Roof work has commenced and is scheduled to be completed in June. 
o Installed water heater. 

• The Public Roadway/DSC/Transportation project construction progress: 
o Site demolition completed. 
o Asphalt removals at new roadways have been completed. 
o Stormwater utilities have commenced. 
o Site excavations have been nearly completed. This has included ledge rock removal. 
o Staging of the underground stormwater storage system. 
o Completed the new water service from Blackman Avenue to the jobsite. 
o Removal of fiberoptic cabling to Central High School. 
o Trenching for MN Power new underground power. 

 
 

Upcoming Activities and Next Steps: 
• Central High School on the hill has the abatement and demolition work scopes bidding in June. Currently, the 

abatement is scheduled to be publicly bid on 6/23/22 and the complete demolition bid on 6/30/22. 
 

• Next month's upcoming construction scope: 
a. Facilities: 

i. Canopy installations 
ii. Exterior doors and hardware to be completed. 

iii. Air Handler Units are scheduled to arrive and be installed. 
b. DSC/Transportation/Roadways: 

i. Footings and Foundations for DSC will commence 
ii. Geopiers for the Transportation Building will be installed 

iii. Ongoing underground plumbing, electrical, and utilities. 
iv. Final MN Power supply transfer from existing to new supply. 
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230 East Superior Street • Duluth, MN 55802 • 218.310.0013 • gregfollmer@gmail.com 

 

 

 

June 7, 2022 

 

 

John Magas 

Superintendent of Schools 

David J. Spooner, C.P.E. 

Manger of Facilities 

Cathy Erickson 

CFO/Executive Director of Business Services 

 

Duluth Public Schools 

215 N 1st Ave E 

Duluth, MN  55802 

RE: Marketing Update 

 800 E Central Entrance “Central High School Property” 

 

800 E. Central Entrance “Central High School Property” 

• Back on the Market 

• All marketing in place and active 
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230 East Superior Street • Duluth, MN 55802 • 218.310.0013 • gregfollmer@gmail.com 

 

 

Website Advertising 

• Loopnet – visible to CoStar members 

• MNCAR – Minnesota Association of Commercial Realtors – membership data base 

• GregFollmer.com 

• Crexi.com – publicly accessible site 

• Social Media Sites Facebook, Twitter, Instagram 

 

Respectfully, 

 

 

Greg Follmer 

Broker 
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Expenditure Contracts Signed 
May 2022

For your information, the Superintendent or the CFO, Executive Director of Business Services has signed 
the following expenditure contracts during the above timeframe.

* Not to Exceed:  If asterisk is noted, then the contract has a guaranteed maximum price; District may 
not pay more than the dollar amount listed (this does not mean the vendor will invoice this amount and 
may invoice much less). 

** Contract is paid via monies from:
DR = Department Restricted (LTFM, Indian Education Funds, Compensatory, Achievement Integration)
DU = Department Unrestricted (General Fund)
G = Grant (external grants from foundations such as Northland, Duluth Superior Area Community)
SAF = Student Activity Funds (monies raised by students, gate fees, etc.)

Name Amount* Contract Source** Description 

Zearn $12,500.00* Curriculum (DR) Math services for summer students

Center for Educational 
Leadership $58,275.00 TLE (DR)

Training to develop equity-centered, 
learning-focused leaders at school 
sites

Calm Business $16,224.00* Human Resources 
(DU)

12-month subscription to Calm for 
1,300 staff

Quality Lawn Care $42,256.00 Facilities (DU) Bid 1298 – Lawn care service May – 
Sept. 2022 (First year of contract)

A.W. Kuettel & Sons,
Inc. $49,413.29 Facilities (DU)

Bid 1284 – District-Wide Annual 
Roofing Labor; third year of contract 
(second of two renewable years)

The Jamar Company $55,463.90 Facilities (DU)

Bid 1283 – District-Wide Annual 
Plumbing Labor; third year of 
contract (second of two renewable 
years)

The Jamar Company $23,195.57 Facilities (DR)

Quote 4360 – District-Wide Annual 
Inspection & Service to Boilers; 
second year of contract (first of two 
renewable years)

Cummins, Inc. $5,501.95 Facilities (DU)

Quote 4342-1 – District-wide annual 
service & maintenance of Emergency 
Generators; third year of contract 
(second of two renewable years)

Donald Holm 
Construction Co., Inc. $37,318.10 Facilities (DU/DR) Bid 1297 – District-Wide Annual 

Carpentry Labor 62



Northland Fire & 
Safety, Inc. $2,587.00 Facilities (DR) Quote 4373 – District-Wide Annual 

Fire Extinguisher Service

Blotti Contracting $39,524.00 Facilities (DU)

Bid 1302 – Annual Snow Plowing 
Services – Denfeld HS, Laura 
MacArthur ES, Lincoln Park MS, 
Stowe ES, and Transportation

The College of St. 
Scholastica $1,000.00* Curriculum (DR)

Virtual professional development 
training during Teaching and 
Learning Conference

Running Horse 
Livingstone, 
Mathematize

$3,000.00 Indian Education (DR)
Professional development services 
for math teachers and 
paraprofessionals

SmartPass $3,289.00* Ordean-East MS (***) Digital hall pass system

Graylyn Morris $350.00* Myers-Wilkins ES School assembly 

Flo Matamoros $200.00* Office of Education 
Equity (DR) Eight classroom presentations

Claire Curran $300.00* Stowe ES (DU) Coordination of Stowe 
Environmental Resource Fair

Como Lube & 
Supplies, Inc. TBD Transportation (DU) Installation of new equipment

ECMECC $20,179.00* Technology (DU) 1,818 Infosec IQ security awareness 
users’ licenses

Tyler Technologies $30,757.00* Technology (DR) Software upgrade for Transportation

Southeast Seattle 
Education Coalition $3,500.00* OEE (DR) Professional development training

Duluth Community 
School Collaborative $15,000.00* OEE (DR) After school/summer programming 

to students at Myers-Wilkins ES

Minnesota Humanities 
Center $11,191.80* OEE (DR) Development of one Educator 

Institute 

Soliant TBD Special Services (DR) VocoVision telepractice stations

Freeway Auto Center $40,800.00* Comm. Education (DR) Lease for 3 2022 Kia Soul

Doug Hoffbauer $175.00* Lakewood ES (DU) Cost of tomato plants for students 
during Environmental Ed Day
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Liz Raihala $200.00* Lakewood ES (DU) Piano accompanist during Spring 
Concert

Marcus Theatres $875.00 Lester Park ES (DU) Field trip to movie theatre with 
concessions for each student

Wolf Ridge ELC $15,480.00 Homecroft ES (DU) Field trip for 90 March 6-8, 2023

Round Lake Traditions $900.00* Stowe ES (DR) Guest speaker, artist for Stowe ES 
program

Duluth Entertainment 
Convention Center $2,820.00* East HS (DU) Rent for DECC Symphony Hall

University of 
Minnesota $450.00* East HS (DU) Facility Use Agreement for 

upcoming concert
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No Cost Contracts Signed
May 2022

For your information, the Superintendent or the Executive Director of Business Services has 
signed the following no cost contracts during the above timeframe: 

Name Contract Source Description 

CS for All Office of Assistant 
Superintendent

Program intended to increase student 
awareness, capacity, opportunities and 
participation

Lifetouch Homecroft ES PY22 Yearbook sales agreement

Duluth YMCA Comm. Education Staff and supplies for summer K.E.Y. Zone
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Grant Applications
May 2022

For your information, the Assistant Superintendent and/or the CFO, Executive Director of 
Business Services have approved the following grant applications during the above month:

Organization Author/Contact Project Title Amount 
Requested Terms

MDE – PBIS Jacob Laurent 
Climate Coordinator

Northern Region 
Implementation 

Project-PBIS 
Grant

$5,000
To support district, work around 
supporting and maintaining PBIS, as 
well as assistance in onboarding new 
schools
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